On August 5, 2025, the County and the Contractor entered into Agreement No. 25-378  

(“Agreement”), for Therapeutic Behavioral Services (TBS). 

C. The County and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement to increase the 

maximum compensation by Three Million Seven Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand Two 

Hundred Ninety-Five and No/100 Dollars ($3,777,295.00). The increase in compensation is due 

to first quarter projections indicating a higher growth trend than previously estimated by both 

parties due to an increase in services provided to persons served. 

The parties therefore agree as follows: 

1.

[...]

performance of its services as described below.   

a. Specialty Mental Health Services (SMHS) Maximum Compensation 
The maximum compensation payable to the Contractor under this Agreement for the 

period of August 5, 2025 through June 30, 2026 for SMHS is Five Million Two Hundred Fifty-

Nine Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Three and No/100 Dollars ($5,259,363.00), which is not a 

guaranteed sum but shall be paid only for services rendered and received. 

The maximum compensation payable to the Contractor under this Agreement for the 

period of July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027 for SMHS is Five Million Two Hundred Fifty-Nine 

Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Three and No/100 Dollars ($5,259,363.00), which is not a 

guaranteed sum but shall be paid only for services rendered and received.  

The maximum compensation payable to the Contractor under this Agreement for the 

period of July 1, 2027 through June 30, 2028 for SMHS is Five Million Two Hundred Fifty-Nine 

Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Three and No/100 Dollars ($5,259,363.00), which is not a 

guaranteed sum but shall be paid only for services rendered and received.  

The maximum compensation payable to the Contractor under this Agreement for the 

period of July 1, 2028 through June 30, 2029 for SMHS is Five Million Two Hundred Fifty-Nine 

Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Three and No/100 Dollars ($5,259,363.00), which is not a 

guaranteed sum but shall be paid only for services rendered and received.  

The maximum compensation payable to the Contractor under this Agreement for the 

period of July 1, 2029 through June 30, 2030 for SMHS is Five Million Four Hundred Eighty-

Four Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Nine and No/100 Dollars ($5,484,559.00), which is not a 

guaranteed sum but shall be paid only for services rendered and received.  

b. Total Maximum Compensation 

In no event shall the maximum contract amount for all the services provided by the 

Contractor to County under the terms and conditions of this Agreement be in excess of Twenty-

Six Million Five Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Eleven and No/100 Dollars ($26,522,011.00), 

during the entire term of this Agreement.  

The Contractor acknowledges that the County is a local government entity and does so 

with notice that the County’s powers are limited by the California Constitution and by State law, 

and with notice that the Contractor may receive compensation under this Agreement only for